

No. 19-1392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Thomas E. Dobbs, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

Jackson Women's Health Organization, *et al.*,

Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE __ MEMBERS OF __ STATE LEGISLATURES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Adam J. MacLeod
5345 Atlanta Highway
Montgomery, AL 36109
Telephone: (334) 386-7527
E-mail: amacleod@faulkner.edu

Jeffrey Shafer
Counsel of Record
LANGDON LAW, LLC
11175 Reading Road
Cincinnati, OH 45241
Email: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. State legislatures have the power and duty to declare and secure to all persons those rights that are part of the fundamental law on which the Constitution is predicated.

A. Legislatures must declare and secure all the civil rights of fundamental law.

B. It is the province of state legislatures to declare and specify rights.

II. State legislatures must declare and secure all the rights of all persons.

A. Legislatures must declare and define the boundaries of the fundamental rights of life, limb, and liberty.

B. A legislature must declare and secure the rights of all persons.

III. The viability threshold prevents legislatures from securing the rights of all persons.

CONCLUSION

APPENDIX (List of Amici)

ADDENDUM (Constitutional Provisions and Statutes)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706, 715 (1999).

City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc., 462 U.S. 416 (1983).

Connecticut v. Menillo, 423 U.S. 9 (1975).

Department of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam, __ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 195 (2020).

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554, U.S. 570 (2008).

Ferguson v. Gies, 46 NW 718, 719, 720 (Mich. 1890).

Gamble v. United States, __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).

Hopt v. People of the Territory of Utah, 110 U.S. 574, 579 (1884).

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997).

Minor v. Happersett, 88 U.S. 162 (1875).

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)

Ramos v. Louisiana, __ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).

Smith v. Alabama, 124 U.S. 465 (1888).

Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler, 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814) (No. 13,156).

Torres v. Madrid, __ U.S. __, 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).

Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793, 802 (1997).

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989).

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 8,

U.S. Const. art. IV §2,

U.S. Const. amends. I - IX.

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1866

Civil Rights Act of 1875

Civil Rights Act of 1964

Mississippi Code § 43-33-723

BOOKS, LAW REVIEWS, AND JOURNALS

Adam J. MacLeod, *Our Universal and Particular Constitution*, Public Discourse (October 4, 2018)

Albert W. Alschuler, *Rediscovering Blackstone*, 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1996).

Collected Works of James Wilson 1068 (Kermit L. Hall and Mark David Hall, eds. 2007)

Jeffrey D. Jackson, *Blackstone's Ninth Amendment: A Historical Common Law Baseline for the Interpretation of Unenumerated Rights*, 62 Okla. L. Rev. 167 (2010)

Morris L. Cohen, *Thomas Jefferson Recommends a Course of Law Study*, 1119 U. Pa. L. Rev. 823 (1971).

Joshua J. Craddock, *Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?*, 40 Harv. J.L. Pub. Pol'y 539 (2017)

Edward S. Corwin, *The Basic Doctrine of American Constitutional Law*, 12 MICH. L. REV. 247, 255 (1914); Adam J. MacLeod, *Of Brutal Murder and Transcendental Sovereignty: The Meaning of Vested Private Rights*, 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 253 (2017).

Elmer E. Smead, *The Rule Against Retroactive Legislation: A Basic Principle of Jurisprudence*. 20 Minn. L. Rev. 775, 780–82 (1936).

Gordon S. Wood, *The Origins of Vested Rights in the Early Republic*, 85 Va. L. Rev. 1421 (1999).

Great Christian Jurists in English History 163, 178 (Mark Hill QC and R.H. Helmholz, eds. 2017)

Grégoire Webber et al, *Legislated Rights: Securing Human Rights through Legislation* (2018).

James M. Ogden, *Lincoln's Early Impressions of the Law in Indiana*, 7 Notre Dame L. Rev. 325, 328 (1932).

James R. Stoner, Jr., *Common-Law Liberty: Rethinking American Constitutionalism* (2003).

Jeffrey D. Jackson, *Blackstone's Ninth Amendment: A Historical Common Law Baseline for the Interpretation of Unenumerated Rights*, 62 Okla. L. Rev. 167 (2010).

John Finnis, *Intention and Identity: Collected Essays: Volume II* (2011).

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (5th Ed. 1891).

Matthew Hale, *Of the Law of Nature* (David S. Sytsma, ed. 2015).

Preamble to the Universal Declaration of Human Rights (1948).

R.H. Helmholz, *Natural Law in Court: A History of Legal Theory in Practice* (2015).

Robert A. Ferguson, *Law and Letters in American Culture* (1984).

Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on The Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of The States Of The American Union* (1868).

The Digest of Justinian, 1.5.2

The Declaration of Independence (1776).

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765)
